O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2024

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor O'Neill (Chair)
Councillor Zaman (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bajaj, Gopal, Gregg, Halford, Modhwadia and Waddington

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:

Georgia Humby (Senior Governance Officer) and Kirsty Wootton (Governance Officer),
e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor &
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us
using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Services Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to the
Governance Services Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Cou
[...]
he building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To issue a welcome to those present, and to confirm if there are any apologies
for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business
to be discussed.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 27
August 2024 have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm them
as a correct record.

4. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair is invited to make any announcements as they see fit.

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND
STATEMENTS OF CASE

Any questions, representations and statements of case submitted in
accordance with the Council’s procedures will be reported.

6. PETITIONS
Any petitions received in accordance with Council procedures will be reported.

7. HOMELESSNESS AND COMPLEX NEEDS INQUIRY Appendix B
DAY FINDINGS

The Chair submits a report to present the findings of the Joint Task Group of
the Housing Scrutiny Commission and Public Health & Health Integration
Scrutiny Commission’s work in examining services surrounding homelessness
and complex needs in Leicester.



10.

11.

SELECTIVE LICENSING Appendix C

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a
presentation to update the Commission on the selective licensing scheme.

HOUSING SAFETY Appendix D

The Director of Housing submits a report to update the Commission on how the
division manage building safety in high-risk blocks that are in scope of the
Building Safety Act.

WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E

Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



O ltem 3

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2024 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor O'Neill (Chair)
Councillor Zaman (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bajaj Councillor Gregg
Councillor Gopal Councillor Halford
Councillor Modhwadia
Councillor Waddington

In Attendance

Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Cutkelvin — Housing and Neighbourhoods

* % % * * * % %

85. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
It was noted that were no apologies for absence.

86. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests for which there
were none.

87. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Chair highlighted that most additional information requested at the previous
meeting had been circulated and further information would follow and the formal

recommendation was being considered by officers.

It was further noted that the minutes for the meeting on 11 July 2024 were included
within the papers and the Chair asked Members for comments.

AGREED:

e |t was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were a true
and accurate record.



88.

89.

90.

91.

CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair highlighted that following discussions at the previous meeting about the
Council’s acquisition and new build programme, a site visit had been arranged for the
Commission to attend the Zip building and members were reminded to confirm if they
were able to attend.

It was further highlighted by the Chair that information regarding the proposed inquiry
day had been circulated to Members across the Housing and Public Health & Health
Integration Scrutiny Commissions and volunteers were being sought to from a task
group to look in more detail at health services for homeless individuals, particularly
with complex needs.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE
It was noted that none had been received.

PETITIONS

It was noted that none had been received.

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Head of Service pres
[...]
e internal
apprenticeship programme and have also been successful in external
recruitment.

Recruitment continues to be a challenge with twenty vacancies. Issues also
persist that when individuals are recruited, other officers may be promoted or
moving within the division creating vacant posts again. The service is working
with Human Resources to identify how to broaden and attract talent. The
apprenticeship programme has been expanded from 30 to 40, with an intention
of training, recruiting and retaining individuals.

Materials are required to fulfil repairs and the service have advertised a tender
for an inventory management system to modernise stores. Also tendering for
materials framework for core items to be delivered and provide better
assurance that stock will be available in aa shorter timeframe to allow
appointments to be booked to complete repairs and provide a more efficient
service.

A project group is working across the repairs service to identify improvements,
including better van stock to enable repair completion on first time visit and
grouping works together to prevent multiple visits etc.

In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:

Housing stock affected by damp and mould is a small proportion at around 3-
5%. The team have reviewed information and advice available on our website
and work with public health and neighbourhoods to ensure tenants and those
in the private rented sector are educated. The service is also working
proactively to ensure officer are able to identify and report early signs of damp
and mould when undertaking work to better understand our housing stock and
intervene earlier. It was agreed that information can be shared with the
commission on update communication and options for when assessing a
property.

The pandemic had an impact on the performance of the repairs service, but the
main challenge continues to be recruitment issues. All roles are job evaluated
and governed by the local authority pay 
[...]
help
with the additional demand but consequently puts greater pressure on
balancing the budget.

e The number of households approaching services due to risk of becoming
homeless is at unprecedented levels with an 11% increase from 2022/23 to
2023/24, equating to around an extra 500 contacts. This is often a result of
being asked to leave private rented sector accommodation or family homes.
The fast-track national asylum support service is also impacting homelessness
services where individuals are granted the right to remain and required to leave

4



Home Office accommodation.

e Pressures on homelessness services has resulted in increased numbers of
individuals and families in temporary accommodation. This includes 520
families, of which 262 were in bed and breakfast or hotel accommodation, and
many exceeding six weeks as well as 552 individuals. Hotel or bed and
breakfast accommodation is seen as a last resort option as it is acknowledged
not to be ideal but increasing demand sometimes requires this provision. Full
Council approved £45m funding to purchase 224 properties to alleviate
pressures in temporary accommaodation.

e Partnership working is ongoing with a range of agencies working internally and
externally to provide a multi-agency approach to services to support individuals
and families at risk of homelessness and/or when homeless.

e A homelessness and rough sleeping action plan was produced in conjunction
with partners and published in December 2023. It is an agile action plan to
respond to emerging issues with four main areas, including prevention,
intervention, recovery and partnership working. The aim is to work collectively
to enhance service provision to prevent rough sleeping and homelessness.

Members noted the difficulties and pressures services are enduring and thanked
officers for their ongoing work and report. In response to questions and comments
from Members, it was noted that:

e Leicester's Homelessness Charter is working to bring organis
[...]
mmodation when the outcome of their case is positive and
agreed that a further letter could be written to new Ministers. It was also noted that the
Chief Operating Officer is the East Midlands representative and meets directly with
Ministers to raise issues.

AGREED:

The Commission noted the report.

Additional information to be circulated to Members.

The Commission request that a letter be sent to Ministers regarding asylum
cases.

The Commission request that officers explore and consider the Leeds
temporary accommodation model in relation to bed and breakfast.

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT & ADAPTATIONS UPDATE

The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:

The process to determine the need for adaptations is carried out by
occupational therapist in the social care and education division. They will
conduct an assessment of the individuals needs to identify the level of support
and required adaptations.

Adaptions required for council tenants and under £1k will be completed by the
housing division on equal priority. Adaptations over £1k, such as stair lifts and
shower rooms etc. will be completed in priority order. The occupational
therapist will allocate points depending on circumstances, but end of life and
life limiting cases are often highest priority.

The order to complete adaptations is continuously changing dependent on
priority and therefore not determined by a waiting list. The service aims to work

6



as quickly as possible to ensure all adaptations are met and those with least
priority also have work completed to meet their needs.

The Council is committed to delivering adaptations to meet the needs or
tenants and has allocated £1.2m-£1.3m each year from the Housing Revenue
Account over recent years. This includes funding provision for the adapt-to-let
scheme where properties are identified to be able to be reconfigured to be
adapted or where they are currently partially adapted and can be made fully
adapted.

The housing build progr
[...]
en by in-house craft teams or a
council procured contractor. For adaptions utilising the disabled facilities grant,
the council can act as an agency service to appoint a contractor, or an
individual can identify and appoint an independent contractor that meet
conditions.

An extension to a property is usually determined as necessary where an
individual requires ground floor living and where the occupational therapist has
determined the current footprint of the property cannot be reconfigured to meet
the individuals needs.

The Housing Revenue Account budget is monitored and reviewed periodically.
On current analysis it is likely that actual spend for 2024/25 will be similar to
recent years.

A breakdown of total wheelchair accessible new build properties as part of the
councils housing acquisition and new build programme is available and was
agreed to be shared.

A dashboard is used to highlight properties that have been adapted and



94.

therefore ineligible for the right to buy scheme. It was agreed that further
information would be provided to the number of properties and consideration
on how to ensure tenants are informed when adaptions are being considered.

Members were reminded to share casework with officers directly to investigate.
AGREED:

e The Commission noted the report.

e Additional information be circulated.

e Further update to be provided on feedback of the impact adaptations have and
the development of the adaptations strategy.

WHO GETS SOCIAL HOUSING?
The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:

e The report covers the period 2023-24, and the snapshot provided was accurate
on 1 April 2024. The number of households on the register at that time was
6682 which was an 11% increase compared to the previous year.

e Overcrowding remained the biggest cause for joining the register.
Overcrowded households account for 58% of the applications on the register,
which was consistent with the previous year. The number of statutory and
critically overcrowded households has increased by 24% from 197 to 245 in the
last 12 months.

e The Easymove scheme was introduced in May 2023 to help address
overcrowding. This has worked well, successfully managing 9 mutual
exchanges and saved £63,000 in associated costs. The target this year is 10
mutual exchanges and by the end of July 2024, 4 mutual exchanges had
occurred so it is hoped that the target will be surpassed.

e The need for all type of housing is high and demand outstrips supply. The
highest need is for 2-bedroom accommodation — 33% of those on the register
require this housing. Demand for houses is higher than that for flats or
maisonettes so there was a lower wait for this type of accommodation.

¢ Housing need in all areas of the city is high, but needs are highest in Abbey
Ward, Wycliffe Ward and Castle Ward where the highest proportion of people
on the housing register are awarded the highest priority (Band 1). The lowest
need is in Knighton Ward and Aylestone Wards, with the lowest proportion of
people on the housing register awarded Band 1.

e Housing demand differs to housing need. This is where people want to live and
the bidding patterns show that Western, Braunstone Park & Rowley Fields and
Eyres Monsell have highest demand, but the housing needs in the area are
lower. It was highlighted that further information on breakdown within wards
could be provided.

e The service would like to increase stock of adapted accommodation and is
working on this. The need for wheelchair adapted accommodation vastly
outstripped the supply. Waiting times have reduced for this type of
accommodation however there is a disparity between the number of Fully
Wheelchair Accessible need applicants on the register achieving lets compared
to those requiring other types of accommodation.

e Of all lettings achieved in the 2023/24 period — 74% went to Band 1, 20% to
Band 2 and 6% to Band 3. 53% of all lettings were to households who were
homeless or at risk of being
[...]
iation have around 11k properties in the city
and around 250 are let through HomeCome.

e Succession of tenancies is governed by the Housing Act. Services liaise with
tenants and review regularly to identify alternative options and will work
proactively and give priority to those who may seek to find a more suitable size
accommodation if their current property is larger than needed to allow others
on the housing register to utilise the space, however this cannot be compelled
and whilst smaller social housing may have financial benefits to relocate, a
larger property may continue to be more financially viable than the private
sector.

The Director of Housing highlighted that further information regarding details of the
formal scheme to enable tenants to move to more suitable accommodation could be
shared with the Commission.

AGREED:

e The Commission noted the report.
e Additional information on the to be circulated.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair reminded Members to raise items to be considered for the work programme
and noted that the next meeting would take place on 12 November, although a site
visit and inquiry day would take place in between.



96. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 19.30.

10



ltem 7/

Leicester City Council

Scrutiny Inquiry

AU1INIDS

<20

."If]rllI

Examining services surrounding
homelessness and complex needs in Leicester

A Report for the Joint Task Group of the
Housing Scrutiny Commission and
Public Health & Health Integration

Scrutiny Commission

October 2024

&

Leicester
City Council

11



Contents

Page

Foreword 2
Summary 3
Recommendations 4
Report 5

o Scrutiny Rationale

o Scrutiny Approach

o Overview

o Evidence Gathering

o Joint Specific Needs Assessment

o Benchmarking

o Summary of Task Group Conclusions
Financial, Legal and Equalities Implications 12
Appendices list 16
Officers to contact 15

Appendices

@)

Appendix A - Housing Context

Appendix B - Dear Albert Overview
Appen
[...]
Housing?

Impact of adaptations to be added to work
programme for members to receive
information on new feedback form.

Adaptations Strategy to be added to work
programme.

Breakdown of adapted homes as part of
new build programmes to be shared.

Information to be shared on numbers of
properties that have been adapted and not
permitted to be sold through RTB.

Information to be shared with the
Commission on breakdown of housing
demand/need by ward.

Information to be shared on formal
scheme of options/incentives for moving to
more suitable sized accommodation.

Information circulated.

Added to the work programme.

Information circulated.

Information circulated.

Information circulated.

Information circulated.

12 November
2024

Homelessness & Complex Needs
Inquiry Day Findings

Selective Licensing

Housing Safety




0¢cc

Suggested items tbc:

7 January

2025 Housing Revenue Account Budget
Proposals 2025/26
General Fund Budget Proposals
2025/26
District Services

18 March Suggested items tbc:

2025 Maintenance Charges update
Tenant Involvement proposals
Housing Crisis update

22 April 2024 Suggested items tbc:

Apprentice Programme & WIC
Supported Housing proposals

Forward Plan Items (suggested)

Topic Detail

Proposed Date

The Commission requested to be updated on development of

Adaptations Strategy an adaptations strategy. Further request that a report include

the impact of adaptations to be discussed.

Channel Shift Update




1éc¢

Damp & Mould — PRS Online Portal

It was highlighted at meeting on 19 September 2023 that portal
is in development and agreed to come back to update the
Commission.

Housing Allocations Policy

Housing Capital Programme Update

The Commission requested that they receive regular updates
on progress regarding new build developments.

Housing Crisis Action Plan

The Commission requested to be kept updated on action plan.

Housing Support

Local Plan

Migration Update

Overcrowding Strategy Update

Private Rented Sector Strategy U

Minutes of the meeting

i

O

.

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2024 at 5:30 pm

97.

98.

99.

100.

PRESENT:

Councillor O'Neill - Chair

Councillor Adatia Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Gopal Councillor Halford
Councillor Waddington

Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Modhwadia, Councillor
Gregg and Councillor Zaman. Councillor Adatia attended as substitute for
Councillor Modhwadia.

Declarations of Interests

The Chair asked members of the commission to declare any interests for which
there were none.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Chair highlighted that the minutes for the meeting on 27 August 2024 were
included within the papers and asked members for comments.

Agreed:

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2024 were a
true and accurate record.

Chairs Announcements

The Chair thanked officers for the site visits that have occurred and reiterated
the invitation for Members to attend future site visits once arranged.



101. Questions, Representations and Statements of Case

102.

103.

It was noted that none had been received.

Petitions

It was noted that none had been received.

Homelessness and Complex Needs Inquiry Day Findings

The Chair submitted the report and Councillor Sahu from the Public Health and
Health Integration Scrutiny Commission attended for this item. It was noted

that:

The inquiry day took place on 3" October. It started at 9am and
finished at 5pm providing a full day to consider the homelessness
and complex needs in the city from a joint perspective of housing and
health.

The focus was on substance misuse and homelessness and the task
group appreciated that there are many complex aspects to it.

The variety of organisations who attended provided a great deal of
insight.

Some issues with miscommunications were identified in the
pathways used by different organisations so the inquiry day allowed
these to be addressed.

Concerns were raised around the rough sleeper funding which was
due to end and questions asked around what funding would look like
in the future.

The Police were not in attendance, but it was highlighted that there
was interest in their perspective on the issue and whether this could
be arranged.

Overall, good services and provision were identified in the city for
those who are homeless.

The inquiry day identified further work was needed on families and
homelessness in the city and pathways for those leaving prison.
There has been limited housing stock in the city and the needs of the
homeless population needs to be considered to support them so they
may build a positive tenancy.

The receipts from the Right to Buy scheme are needed by the
council for tackling the housing crisis.

The Director of Housing thanked the task group and presented an update on
the recommendations made in the report. It was noted that:

Homelessness has been a hot topic due to the pressures involved.
Tighter integration between housing and health has been pushed to
address the complexities around homelessness so the task group



was a positive move towards this.

e There has been a proposed step up in relations and support to the
families that are in temporary accommodation. Public Health and
Housing have aimed to complete a piece of work on families in
temporary accommodation.

e Work has already begun considering the pathway from prison and
how this can be strengthened.

e ‘Help Beyond Housing’ has been working closely with health partners
as part of a city-wide group. There are currently 67 cases where
intensive floating support has been provided and 9 trainer
accommodation units in the ZIP building. How this has worked will be
reported to make the case for further funding.

e Contractors have progressed work rapidly at the Dawn Centre with a
clear plan of delivery for the next few months. Partners are included
in ongoing discussions in this period as the internal structure is
shaped and services are explored for the centre. This will continue to
be reviewed once the site is live.

e There has been further guidance issued to all staff on the subject of
families and mental health support.

e The service has taken on board the recommendation around partner
agencies referring individuals for support to prevent rough sleeping.

e The Director of Housing has met with national homelessness
advisors and reiterated that all existing and further funding is
required to strengthen services. Positively, £234,000 of additional
funding has been given for winter support.

e The recent budget announcements by Government have stated
significant change to the discounts for the Right to Buy scheme,
although this will not take effect immediately. It has meant there has
been a rush of applications for the purchase of properties.

¢ New council housing sites have been identified and new council
housing will be built. There has also been proactive work with other
teams to identify redundant council assets that could be brought into
use.

¢ An extensive acquisitions programme has been ongoing.

e Budget reports have been scheduled for December at OSC and
January at this commission.

e 125 leases have been requested but these have been difficult to get
over the line.

e Prompt sheets have been put in place for staff to ensure partner
agencies are informed to further support joint working and
communications.

e The Joint Specific Needs Assessment has been embedded in the
homelessness strategy.

In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:
e The inquiry day was a successful scrutiny model and should be
considered for other topics moving forward.
e Families and homelessness had been a strong theme from the
inquiry day.



The ZIP building transformation has been done well and the support
model that has been on offer in it looks good. This type of tenancy
has not been considered for more complex cases though as they
would need higher levels of support and intervention.

The deadline for applications for the Right to Buy at the previous
rates was 215t November 2024. The scheme is not ending but the
cap has been reduced. Tenants are still entitled to exercise the right
to buy.

The engagement and work seen during the inquiry day and after
demonstrates the commitment of those working in this area.
Concerns were raised that it is impossible to live a normal, stable
family life in bed and breakfast or temporary accommodation. The
numbers of families in this type of accommodation has reduced
though.

On 5" November 2024, 517 families were in temporary
accommodation. 143 families were in bed and breakfast
accommodation with the rest in more suitable accommodation. The
average length of stay has reduced to just under 90 days however
work has been continuing to reduce this further.

Out of hours support has been available for tenancy issues on 0116
254 9439.

The homelessness emergency number 0116 221 2770 goes to the
Dawn Centre. If a situation has been seen as critical, a district
manager can be asked for. The importance of seeing and assessing
an individual will be reiterated to staff.

The council has aimed to provide consistent accommodation to those
in temporary accommodation but sometimes the hotels have made
changes to bookings. This has been negated where possible by
making block bookings and bringing forward temporary
accommodation models.

Most temporary accommodations offered are in the city centre but if
unable to accommodate this can sometimes be further afield. For
children, employment etc, it is endeavoured to maintain the locality.
The rough sleeper count was due to take place and Members were
invited to attend the count.

It has been positive seeing trauma informed approaches being used.
It has been important to recognise that the individuals have needed
consistency. There is not a universal approach that will work as often
there are many layers of disadvantage involved.

When weather is milder, the accommodation offer has not always
been taken up. During winter, more accommodation has been
provided to bring people off the streets as quickly as possible. VCS
organisations have helped to facilitate this. They have also helped to
build trust with individuals and take the opportunity to work with them
where possible.

Homeless Charter leaflet to be shared with Members.



104.

Agreed:

Members thanked all involved for their work and the Commission endorsed the

report.

Selective Licensing

The Team Manager of Private Sector Housing and Area Environmental Health
presented the item, and it was noted that:

The scheme was introduced in October 2022.

The areas of the city which had been selected for the selective
licensing scheme were based on data showing which areas had poor
housing conditions, significant levels of private rentals and rapid
turnover.

Any rented properties in the areas identified had to apply for
selective licensing. This meant submitting and paying for a licence to
ensure the property was suitable and safe for tenants.

6 major metrics have been used to track progress. As of September
2024, there had been a shortfall in applications to reach the 85%
target. There has been work to address this.

The scheme has just entered year 3 of the 5 years.

There were discounts initially for landlords, but this ended in spring
2024. The discounts created a flurry of activity but this slowed down.
This meant the project has moved into the enforcement stage where
the team has gone out to find the properties.

Applications have still been received that are not completed correctly
so work has been done to help landlords with this.

A significant number of properties that have been inspected had at
least 1 hazard.

Encouragingly, there were 1124 properties without any hazards.

The inspection covered 29 different categories of hazards.

Different initiatives have been introduced to see which are most
effective for encouraging applications.

Following an inspection, landlords have been given the opportunity to
correct the problems identified. An improvement notice has been
served only if landlords fail to correct the problems. Only 10
improvement notices have been issued.

Focused work has been done with the police to serve 19 prohibition
orders.

Prohibition orders have also been served where properties or rooms
are not suitable for use or are uninhabitable.

16 investigations are still ongoing with evidence being gathered.
Following this process the landlord is invited for an interview under
caution. Some investigations have no further action, but it can be that
a civil penalty up to £30,000 is issued or a prosecution is required.
Areas in the city that have been under the selective licensing scheme
include Spinney, Stoneygate, Fosse, Westcotes, Braunstone Park &
Rowley Fields and Saffron.



In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:

e In year 4 of the scheme, it will be reviewed to assess the impact it
has had and then it will be decided how the scheme will look moving
forward. This could change based on government changes to
legislation such as the Renters Rights Bill.

e The scheme has been self-funding. The licensing fee has been
£1290 with no discounts. There was an 18-month opportunity to have
a discounted rate.

e This scheme has not considered rental costs, but other measures
outside of selective licensing have done this.

e This scheme has helped to address the power balance between
landlords and tenants where tenants have been fearful of reporting
concerns. This scheme has allowed the council to access properties
that otherwise they would have no right to enter as private rentals.

Agreed:

The Commission noted the report.

105. Housing Safety

The Head of Service presented the report, and it was noted that:

It was an update for the 4 high risk buildings in the city.

Post Grenfell, building safety is regulated by the Building Safety
Regulator and a building safety case must be submitted.

The report provided an overview of what a case looks like with
information on the blocks and different risks and aspects of the building.
There are plans that show the compartmentalisation that has maintained
the 30-minute fire protection that is a large aspect of fire safety in the
high risk buildings.

A significant change has been that a responsible person must be named
for the building safety regulator since Grenfell. A list of responsible
individuals in Leicester City Council has been available.

The responsible person has responsibility for making any changes
required following risk assessments.

Further work has been ongoing to reduce risk in the buildings such as
talking to tenants and inhabitants to ensure they are informed, tenant fire
safety workshops and permit to work contracts for contractors.

A structural survey was carried out that was positive but recommended
further structural testing.

All flats have adequate compartmentation, and this has been assessed.
There have been annual consultations with tenants to update fire safety
notices.

Risk in communal spaces has been highlighted.

A property information box that has contained all the building plans and
relevant information has been made available.

There was no gas or cladding which has meant no remedial work since



106.

107.

Grenfell on these issues.

e The blocks have fire dampers to help prevent the spread of fire.

e There are passive fire protection practises in place that also help
maintain fire safety.

e The tenant profiles are reviewed to ensure the emergency strategy for
the block is appropriate.

e There has been a resident engagement strategy in place as Grenfell
residents had felt they were not listened to. Consulting with residents
has allowed them to voice their expectations and there is a dedicated
email for this purpose.

e The system used has been upgraded so that all information will be kept
in one place.

e The building case is to be updated on an annual basis to make sure all
changes are completed and the building safety regulator has been
updated.

e Fire information and safety has been taken very seriously and it was
hoped that the report has reflected this.

In response to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that:

e The report reassured Members, especially around the needs of more
vulnerable tenants.

e There have been active tenants that feed back to the service and the
team has an office in one of the blocks so there have not been any
issues of communication but anyone who would like to advocate for
tenants would be supported and an engagement strategy is being
worked on.

e Most tenants have preferred to be contacted by email.
e 6 months has been the average for fire checks, but this has differed
across different accommodation.
Agreed:
The Commission noted the report.
Work Programme
The Chair noted the work programme and asked that any suggestions be
shared with officers.

Any Other Urgent Business

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 19.26.






